IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIVIL ACTION

STATE OF FLORIDA,
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,

Plaintiff, CASE NO:

V.

21°T CENTURY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.,
d/b/a 21T CENTURY REAL ESTATE &
INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

d/b/a 21°T CENTURY TRANSITIONAL,

d/b/a TWENTY FIRST CENTURY LEGAL SERVICES,
d/b/a TRANSITIONAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA,
and d/b/a 21°T CENTURY REMOD.,
a California Corporation,
Defendant.
/

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DAMAGES
AND OTHER STATUTORY RELIEF

Plaintiff, STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS sues Defendant 2157 CENTURY LEGAL SERVICES
INC. and its above-named aliases and alleges:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This is an action for injunctive and other statutory relief, brought pursuant to the
following statutes:
(a) Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part 11, Fla. Stats.

(2009); and
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(b) Section 501.1377(3), Fla. Stat. (2009), Violations Involving Homeowners during
the Course of Residential Foreclosure Proceedings;
2. This court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of F. S.

Chapter 501, Part II, Fla. Stat. (2009).

3. All actions material to the complaint have occurred within four (4) years of the
filing of this Action.
4, The statutory violations alleged herein occur in or affect more than one judicial

circuit in the State of Florida, including Orange County. (See affidavit of Laxlie Forsythe
attached as Exhibit “A”.)

5. Venue is proper in Orange County, Florida.

PLAINTIFF

6. The Plaintiff is an “enforcing aufhority” of F. S. Chapter 501, Part II, Fla. Stat.
(2009), and is authorized to bring this action and seek injunctive relief and other statutory relief
pursuant to that chapter.

7. Plaintiff has conducted an investigation of the matters alleged herein and Attorney
General Bill McCollum has determined that this enforcement action serves the public interest, as
required by § 501.207(2), Fla. Stat. (2009).

DEFENDANT

8. Defendant 21* Century Legal Services, Inc. (hereafter “21° Century”) is an
active, for profit, California Corporation.
9. At all times material to this complaint, 2157 Century maintained offices at 9340

Baseline Road, Suite 1051 Rancho Cucamonga, California.
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10. At all times material to this complaint, 2157 Century, by and through its
principals, officers, agents, employees, representatives, or other persons, engaged in commerce
within the State of Florida by offering foreclosure-related rescue services, specifically mortgage
loan modification services, to Florida consumers in exchange for compensation.

11. Upon Plaintiff’s information and belief, in the course of marketing foreclosure-

157 Century has used several business names, including 2157 Century

related rescue services, 2
Real Estate & Investment Corporation; 2157 Century Transitional; Twenty First Century Legal
Services; Transitional Corporation of America; and 2157 Century Remod.

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND
DEFENDANTS’ COURSE OF CONDUCT

12. Beginning at a time unknown to Plaintiff, but beginning no later than January
2009, 2157 Century marketed and sold foreclosure-related rescue services, to wit, mortgage loan
modification services, to Florida consumers.

13, 2157 Century markets to financially distressed homeowners who are unable to
make their mortgage loan payments, who are in foreclosure, or who are facing foreclosure of
their homes.

14. 215 Century markets its services throughout Florida by face-to-face solicitation,
telemarketing, direct mail, email solicitation, and internet solicitation.

15. 21 Century initiates transactions with consumers via telephone.

16.  During initial telephone transactions, 2157 Century represents to consumers that it
can assist consumersvby negotiating a modification of the consuﬁers’ mortgage with the
consumers’ lendef or mortgage holder.

17. 2157 Century then arranges a follow-up visit, usually conducted at the consumers’

home, with a “company representative.”
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18.  These “company representatives” are licensed Florida notaries hired by 21%

Century to act as its Florida agents.
19. Plaintiff is aware of at least five licensed Florida notaries who were contacted by

157 Century to act as its Florida agents.

or contracted with 2
20.  The notaries receive email solicitations in which 2157 Century offers to
compensate the notaries for obtaining signatures from potential customers on sales agreements

15T Century.

prepared by 2

21.  The notaries receive detailed instructions from 2157 Century regarding the
notaries’ role as “company representative.” (See copy of email instructions attached as Exhibit
“B.”)

22. 21T Century also provides the notaries with detailed instructions advising the
notaries on how to assist potential customers with completing 2157 Century’s “Loan
Modification Application.” (See copy of “How to Fill Out the Application” attached as Exhibit
“C.”)

23.  The “Loan Modification Application” utilized by 21°T includes the “Residential
Loan Modification Agreement.”

24. The “Residential Loan Modification Agreement” constitutes the contract between
215T Century and the potential customer whereby 2157 Century agrees to perform foreclosure-
related rescue services on behalf of the potential customer for compensation.

25. The notaries are instructed by 21 ST Century not to provide potential customers
with copies of the “Loan Modification Application.”

26. As aresult of 2157 Century’s instructions to the notaries acting as its “company

representatives,” the consumers contracting with 2157 Century do not receive a copy of the
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written “Residential Loan Modification Agreement” within 3 (three) hours of si gning the
agreement.

27.  Onor about July 13, 2009, 2157 Century contacted Florida resident Vernon Hale
and represented that it could obtain a loan modification on his behalf, (See Affidavit of Vernon
Hale attached as Exhibit “D.”).

28.  On or about July 13, 2009, 2157 Century provided Mr. Hale with a letter
addressed to Mr. Hale, which, amongst other things, purported that 2157 Century could “help get
your [Mr. Hale’s] mortgage note modiﬁed to get rates as low as 3.00%!” and “Your proposed
loan modification is a 30-year fixed 4% interest rate.”

29.  Upon Plaintiff’s information and belief, the “proposed loan modification”
referenced in 2157 Century’s letter to Mr. Hale had not been previously discussed with Mr.
Hale’s mortgage lender or mortgage servicer and was not an offer of loan modification.

30.  In order to obtain 2157 Century’s services, Mr. Hale was required to sign a Loan
Modification Agreement that required him to pay a total fee of $2,514.00 (two thousand, five-
hundred and fourteen dollars).

31.  Pursuant to 21°T Century’s instructions, Mr. Hale tendered to 2157 Century three
post-dated checks, each in the amount of $838.00 (eight-hundred and thirty eight dollars.)

32.  The first check tendered by Mr. Hale and made payable to 21°T Century was dated
August 3, 2009 and cashed on August 6, 2009.

33. To date, Mr. Hale has not heard from 2157 Century, nor has 2157 Century
negotiated any modification of Mr. Hale’s mortgage loan.

34. 2197 Century also represented to Mr. Hale that it would provide legal

representation or a lawyer who would review Mr. Hale’s loan.
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35. 2157 Century is not a law firm, nor is Plaintiff aware of any employee of 2157
Century who is a licensed attorney.

COUNT ONE
VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 501, PART II, FLORIDA STATUTES
DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES

36.  Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 35 with the same force and
effect, as it fully set forth above.

37. The Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Fla. Stat. Chapter 501,
Part II, Fla. Stat., provides that “unfair methods of competition, unconscionable acts or practices,
and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby
declared unlawful.”

38. 217 Century has violated and will continue to violate the Florida Deceptive and
Unfair Trade Practices Act, § 501.201, Fla. Stat. (2009), by using deceptive and unfair practices
in the marketing of loan modification and foreclosure-related rescue services.

39.  The above-described acts and practices of 2157 Century , such as falsely implying
a pre-approved loan modification, falsely advertising the availability of on-staff lawyers or legal
representation, and failing to perform services after payment, have injured and will likely
continue to injure and prejudice the public.

40.  Unless 2157 Century is permanently enjoined from engaging furthe'r in the acts
and practices complained of herein, the continued activities of 2157 Century will result in
irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law.

41.  Each transaction is a separate violation.
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COUNT TWO
VIOLATIONS OF § 501.1377(3)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES VIOLATIONS INVOLVING
HOMEOWNERS DURING THE COURSE OF RESIDENTIAL FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDINGS

42.  The Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 35 with the same force
and effect, as it fully set forth above.

43.  Section 501.1377(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (2009), Violations Involving Homeowners
during the Course of Residential Foreclosure Proceedings, provides that:

“In the course of offering or providing foreclosure-related rescue services, a foreclosure-

rescue consultant may not:

(b) Solicit, charge, receive, or attempt to collect or secure payment, directly or
indirectly, for foreclosure-related rescue services before completing or performing
all services contained in the agreement for foreclosure-related rescue services.”

44.  Pursuant to § 501.1377(7), Fla. Stat. (2009), “A person who violates any
provision of this section commits an unfair and deceptive trade practice as defined in part 11
Chapter 501 Part I, Fla. Stat. (2009) of this chapter. Violators are subject to the penaltieé and
remedies provided in part II of this chapter, including a monetary penalty not to exceed $15,000
per violation.”

45.  As set forth above, by charging an up-front fee to homeowners seeking
foreclosure-related rescue services, 2157 Century has violated and will continue to violate §
501.1377(3)(b) Fla. Stat. (2009), and thus has committed acts or practices in trade or commerce
which offend established public policy and are unethical, unscrupulous or injurious to consumers
in violation of § 501.204(1), Fla. Stat.(2009),

46. These above-described acts and practices 2157 Century have injured and will

likely continue to injure and prejudice the public.
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47.  Unless 21°T Century is permanently enjoined from engaging further in the acts
and practices complained of herein, the continued activities of 2157 Century will result in
irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law.

48.  Each transaction is a separate violation.

COUNT THREE ,
VIOLATIONS OF § 501.1377(4)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES VIOLATIONS INVOLVING

HOMEOWNERS DURING THE COURSE OF RESIDENTIAL F ORECLOSURE
PROCEEDINGS

49. The Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 35 with the same force
and effect, as if fully set forth above.

50.  Section 501.1377(4)(c), Fla. Stat.(2009), Violations Involving Homeowners
during the Course of Residential Foreclosure Proceedings, provides that:

“An agreement for foreclosure-related rescue services must contain, immediately above

the signature line, a statement in at least 12-point uppercase type that substantially

complies with the following:

HOMEOWNER'S RIGHT OF CANCELLATION

YOU MAY CANCEL THIS AGREEMENT FOR F ORECLOSURE-RELATED
RESCUE SERVICES WITHOUT ANY PENALTY OR OBLIGATION WITHIN
3 BUSINESS DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE THIS AGREEMENT IS

SIGNED BY YOU.

THE FORECLOSURE-RESCUE CONSULTANT IS PROHIBITED BY LAW
FROM ACCEPTING ANY MONEY, PROPERTY, OR OTHER FORM OF
PAYMENT FROM YOU UNTIL ALL PROMISED SERVICES ARE

COMPLETE. IF FOR ANY REASON YOU HAVE PAID THE CONSULTANT
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per violation.”

BEFORE CANCELLATION, YOUR PAYMENT MUST BE RETURNED TO

YOU NO LATER THAN 10 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER THE CONSULTANT

RECEIVES YOUR CANCELLATION NOTICE.

TO CANCEL THIS AGREEMENT, A SIGNED AND DATED COPY OF A
STATEMENT THAT YOU ARE CANCELING THE AGREEMENT SHOULD
BE MAILED (POSTMARKED) OR DELIVERED TO (NAME) AT

(ADDRESS) NO LATER THAN MIDNIGHT OF (DATE) .

IMPORTANT: IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU CONTACT YOUR
LENDER OR MORTGAGE SERVICER BEFORE SIGNING THIS
AGREEMENT. YOUR LENDER OR MORTGAGE SERVICER MAY BE
WILLING TO NEGOTIATE A PAYMENT PLAN OR A RESTRUCTURING

WITH YOU FREE OF CHARGE. ”

Pursuant to § 501.1377(7), Fla. Stat. (2009), “A person who violates any

provision of this section commits an unfair and deceptive trade practice as defined in part 11
Chapter 501 Part II, Fla. Stat. (2009) of this chapter. Violators are subject to the penalties and

remedies provided in part II of this chapter, including a monetary penalty not to exceed $1 5,000

By failing to comply with the disclosure requirements in § 501.1377(4)(c) Fla.

Stat.(2009),, 215T Century has committed acts or practices in trade or commerce which offend

established public policy and are unethical, unscrupulous or injurious to consumers in violation

of § 501.204(1), Fla. Stat.(2009),.
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53. These above-described acts and practices of 2157 Century have injured and will
likely continue to injure and prejudice the public.

54.  Unless 21°T Century is permanently enjoined from engaging further in the acts
and practices complained of herein, the continued activities of 2157 Century will result in
irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law.

55. Each transaction is a separate violation.

COUNT FOUR

VIOLATIONS OF § 501.1377(4)(e), FLORIDA STATUTES VIOLATIONS INVOLVING
HOMEOWNERS DURING THE COURSE OF RESIDENTIAL

56.  The Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 35 with the same force
and effect, as if fully set forth above. |

57. Section 501.1377(4)(e), Fla. Stat. (2009), Violations Involving Homeowners
during the Course of Residential Foreclosure Proceedings, provides that a, “foreclosure-rescue
consultant must give the homeowner a copy of the si gned agreement within 3 hours after the
homeowner signs the agreement.” |

58. Pursuant to § 501.1377(7), Fla. Stat. (2009), “A person who violates any
provision of this section commits an unfair and deceptive trade practice as defined in part II
Chapter 501 Part II, Fla. Stat. (2009) of this chapter. Violators are subject to the penalties and
remedies provided in part IT of this chapter, including a monetary penalty not to exceed $15,000
per violation.”

59. By failing to provide homeowners with a si gned copy of the “Residential Loan
Modification Agreement” as required by § 501.1377(4)(e) Fla. Stat. (2009), 2157 Century has
committed acts or practices in trade or commerce which offend established public policy and are

unethical, unscrupulous or injurious to consumers in violation of § 501.204(1), Fla. Stat. (2009).
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60.  These above-described acts and practices of 2157 Century have injured and will
likely continue to injure and prejudice the public.

61.  Unless 2157 Century is permanently enjoined from engaging further in the acts
and practices complained of herein, the continued activities of 2157 Century will result in
irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law.

62.  Each transaction is a separate violation.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General, Department
of Legal Affairs, respectfully requests that this Court grant;

A. Permanent injunctive relief against the Defendant for violations of Chapter 501,
Part II, Fla. Stat. (2009)

B. Permanent injunctive relief against the Defendant for violations of
§§ 501.1377(3)(b), 501.1377(4)(a), and 501.1377(4)(e), Fla. Stat. (2009),

C. Assess civil penalties against Defendants, in the amount of $10,000 for each
violation of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes, pursuant to § 501.2075, Fla. Stat.(2009);

D. Assess civil penalties against Defendants, in the amount of $1 5,000 for each
violation of Chapter 501, Part I, Florida Statutes involving a senior citizen, pursuant to §
501.2077, Fla. Stat. (2009);

E. Assess civil penalties against Defendants, in the amount of §1 5,000 for each
violation of § 501.1377, Fla. Stat. (2009);

F. Appoint a receiver to oversee the performance of contracted services and/or

reimbursement of illegally obtained fees;
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G. Award the Plaintiff attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to the provisions of Chapter
501, Part II, Fla. Stat. (2009), and as otherwise may be allowable by applicable statutes;

H. Require disgorgement of profits and award restitution and refunds to F lorida
consumers for each violation of Florida law; and

L Award such other relief as the interests of justice shall require and that this

Honorable Court may deem just and proper.

Respectfully Submitted,

BILL MCCOLLUM

¢ errett D. Brock

-V Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar # 0022369
Office of the Attorney General
Division of Economic Crimes
135 West Central Blvd., #1000
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 245-0833, fax (407) 245-0365
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ATTACHMENTS INCOPORATED INTO COMPLAINT

Attachment “A.” The affidavit of Laxlie Forsythe, a resident of Orange County, Florida.

Attachment “B.” A copy of an email received by Susan Decker, a licensed Florida Notary
Public.

Attachment “C.” A copy of the instructions sent by 2157 Century instructing notary publics

- how to assist the consumers with completing the application packet.
Attachment “D.” The affidavit of Vernon Hale which includes by reference a copy of a

letter from 2157 Century addressed to Mr. Hale.,
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AFFIDAVIT ECG. ‘JxﬂES

ORLA ECONUM!C CRIMES

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day pers‘onally appeared. ORLANDO

NAME (Mr./Mrs./Ms.) Zm&’@jdw Yt Date of Birth_8.. /- /Fp¢
(Print{fr type name)

ADDRESS £ 004 A Sto o lace 32908

TELEPHONE: Home (4¢7) 2.9 %- 44> 4 Work (__) Cell @27 ) 534 6329

And who, after being duly sworn and deposed, upon his/her personal knowledge, states:
. - A
1. Thave a complaint against &/ ° f&m,jf Z,? . Sorlices

(person/company name, address, and telephone number)

2. I first learned of this person/company through (example: telephone, mail, internet, newspaper

advertisement, etc.)
/I/szm.u g QL/U Z 4&&MJ

(please attach thc advertisement, mailing piece or other documents received)

3. Do you recall the names of persons/employees you spoke with during your initial contact with the

company? _ 90 £ G L 7-23% Fax 909 -t476.3 775

4. Did any members of the company represent themselves as either a Mortgage Broker or an Appraiser?
Yes "\

5. Did you enter into a contract/agreement with the company? Yes \l No If yes, date contract was
signed /.2%2-09

6. Were you provided w1th some type of payment plan? Yes\ No___ Ifyes, please describe the type
of plan you were provided £ Y030 & B G703

7. Were you required to pay some type of initial or upfront fee? Yes\  No__ If yes, what did you
beheve that fee was for‘7 ’71& W)dloém[e.. Catovy

. e “8 Whaf &}a,g glxge amoun},bgthe Q— Can you provide this office with a copy of the credit

§ cardmrsbank«estateme'_ b -_cts the charge? Yes__ No_
“‘i"‘ﬁa 30 '4\ g o7 k C f

] ' A3 at.any it hefead you to believe that you would be represented by an Attorney or .
chal Counsel? Y'es No ___ Ifyes, please provide the name of the law office and attorney or
employee you beheved would be representing you

EXHIBIT

2
2
g
3
&







